Now, the Govt. Approved Valuer summarizes that the said cut gold bar

are made up of 24 Kt. gold having purity 999.0 total weighing 224.9LO

Grams. Further, the Govt. Approved Valuer informs that the total

Market Value of the said recovered gold bar is Rs.14,78,333/-
(Fourteen lakhs seventy-eight thousand three hundred thirty-three

only) and Tariff Value is Rs.12,42,O47 l- (Rupees Twelve lakhs forty-

two thousand forty-seven only), which has been calculated as per the

NotiFication No.9l/2023-Customs (N.T.) dated t5-72-2023 (gold) and

Notification No. 93/2023-Customs (N.T.) dated 2L-12-2023 (exchange

[...]

of smuggling of gold into India. Shri Kesari Singh had improperly

imported gold totally weighing 224.910 grams made of 24kt/ 999.00

purity gold, having tariff value ol Rs.12,42,O47/- (Rupees Twelve

Lakhs Fourty-Two Thousand Fourty-Seven only) and market value of
Rs.14,78,333/- (Rupees Fourteen Lakhs Seventy-Eight Thousand

Three Hundred Thirty-Three Only) by concealing in the form of cut gold

bar hidden in Pant Pocket he worn, without declaring it to the Customs.

He opted for Green Channel to exit the Airport with a deliberate

intention to evade the payment of Customs duty and fraudulently

circumventing the restrictions and prohibitions imposed under the